Minutes for EOSDIS Mission Systems Year 2000 Status Meeting

******* Next Meeting: Thursday, March 25 1999   10:00 – 11:00    Bld 32, Rm C210A ************

Element Reps:  Be prepared to discuss feasibility of Y2K Mission System test at next week’s meeting.  Also provide some indication of how long set-up and takedown will take for such a test, and whether any existing test data sets or analysis tools can be reused.

************************************************************************************

Purpose:  Weekly status meeting for Mission Systems Year 2000 Readiness

Date:  March 18, 1999

Distribution:

Name
Association
Phone
Email

Leigh Gatto
NASA/Mission System Y2K Lead
301 286-6615


Lgatto@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov



Joe Rivera
IntermetricsY2K Coordinator
301 982-5414
Jrivera@gblt.inmet.com

David Erickson
ASRC/Y2K Coordinator
301 345-4500 x213
David.erickson@akspace.com

Guy Cordier
Lockheed/CM
301 614-5258
Gcordier@rattler.gsfc.nasa.gov 

Terri Wood
GSFC/FDS
301 286-7527
Twood@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov

Charlie Bengston
ASRC/EMOS
301 345-4500 x228
Charles.bengston@akspace.com

Tim Rykowski *
GSFC/581
301 614-5408
Tim.rykowski@gsfc.nasa.gov

Pati Peskett *
Wallops/EPGS
301 805-3433
Patricia.H.Peskett.1@gsfc.nasa.gov

Clayton Sigman* 
NASA/EBnet
301 614-5309
Clayton.sigman@gsfc.nasa.gov

Willie Fuller
GSFC/ETS
301 614-5302
Wfuller@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov

Steve Smith *
CSC

Ssmith74@csc.com

Marna Whitney
Raytheon/EMOS
303-344-5952 
Mjwhitney@west.raytheon.com

Mark Burns
Stel/450
703 438-8155
Mark@sed.stel.com

Kermit Blaney *
Mission System Test
301 474-1700
Kermit.blaney@omitron.com

George Onwukwe
CSC/SSD
301 805-3515
Gonwukwe@csc.com

Ernest Quintin
CSC/ETS
301-805-3649
Equintin@csc.com

Estelle Noone
CSC/ETS
301 805-3653
Enoone@csc.com

Don Squier *
CSC/MMFD
301 286-3456
Dsquier@csc.com

Brian Volk
Raytheon/EMOS
303 344-6007
Bgvolk@west.raytheon.com

Mark Hilliard
Omitron
301 474-1700
Mark.hilliard@omitron.com

Robert Messerly
Intermetrics
301 982-5414
Rmesserly@intermetrics.com

Jenny Underwood
BAH/EBnet

Underwood_jenny@bah.com

Ross Cox
ASRC
301 345-4500
Ross.M.Cox@akspace.com

Gordon Knoble
GSFC/EBnet
301 614-5410
Gene.G.Knoble.1@gsfc.nasa.gov 

(* did not attend meeting)

Actions

1. Dave Erickson to update the Y2K Mission System Test package and send to the team. (Update accompanies these minutes).

2. Dave Erickson to ask Gary Alcott how routine production data sets are constructed for the AM-1 instruments.  Current test plan has only 3 contacts.  More may be needed to construct valid PDSs. (Planned closure date:  March 25, 1999)

3. Terri Wood to ask Lauri Neuman why RTADS would not be part of the Y2K Mission System Test.  (Planned closure date:  March 25, 1999).

4. Gordon Knoble to inquire with EBnet engineers whether it is practical to reset the EBnet system clocks to the test environment time (i.e., 1999-2000 transition), or whether EBnet will remain in actual time during the Y2K Mission System test.

5. All elements be prepared to discuss feasibility of Y2K Mission System test at next week’s meeting.  Also provide some indication of how long set-up and takedown will take for such a test, and whether any existing test data sets or analysis tools can be reused.

Highlights:

· Leigh Gatto opened the meeting with the statement that all elements must have completed their individual Y2K tests prior to beginning the Mission Systems test. If the elements have not completed their testing, consideration will be made to move the Mission Systems test to a later date. If not, the possibility of test failure rises due to element errors that should have been identified at the lower levels. Leigh also expressed the importance of representation and participation by all elements in the planning of the Mission Systems test. 
· Dave Erickson followed with a review of the "timeline" for the test. Of particular importance was the desire for each element to (if possible) adopt the model for the Mission Systems test so that data sets used inn testing at the element level could in turn be re-used at the Mission Systems level. It was also noted that each element should review the timeline in order to identify the amount of data required in order to support the timeframes desired for testing at the Mission Systems level. 

· Concern was expressed by Mark Hilliard as to the number of spacecraft passes that would be required in order for the system to be exercised as fully as possible. Discussion was to the point of three v. six passes. An action item to investigate this issue was assigned. It was also noted that the FOT would probably best suited to answer or participate in the discussion of some of these "more detailed" issues. 

· The group decided that a command as well as an instrument load will be tested during each contact. 

· A question related to the previous issue of the quantity of data was "How many passes are required in order to have enough data to create a PDS.?”

· Tom Baugh, representing EMOS, stated that their element level Y2K efforts are falling behind schedule and that they may not be ready before the middle of April as originally schedule. Difficulties with the test lab and available assets for testing are the issue. He also brought to the forefront that May 15th is the software freeze date and that the tests would have to be run sometime after April 28 and before May 15. He also claimed responsibility for coordinating with the FOT. Tom also mentioned that each element should take note of recovery issues (post Y2K environment test). 

· Terri Wood, representing FDS, stated that they might also fall behind but should be complete with Y2K testing by April 28. She also stated that FDS has no critical operations during contacts but that she would investigate any requirements for RTADS. 

· SSIM is considered a likely candidate for generating simulated data during the test. The question remains as to the ability to change dates and as to which unit would be used (Building 1 or another).
· Gordon Knoble, representing EBnet, brought up and will investigate the need for EBnet to change their clocks. Operational considerations as well as impact to the test will be considered. Gordon also identified Brad Butts as the POC for changing NASA 36 time input. Brad will require at least one-week notice to schedule the necessary procedures/items for the test. It was noted that Brad should be put on distribution and be kept aware of our activities.
